

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

APPELLATE NO: 24A-CT-00254

MAHARI MRACH OUKBU and	)	APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON
NITSIHITI ABRAHAM	)	SUPERIOR COURT NO. 5
	)	
Appellants,	)	
	)	TRIAL COURT CAUSE NO.
vs.	)	29D05-2308-CT-007700
	)	
AMAZON, INC.; AMAZON.COM, INC.;	)	
AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.;	)	THE HONORABLE DAVID K.
AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC, MQJ1;	)	NAJJAR, JUDGE
CF MOUNT COMFORT DST;	)	
BRUCE L. GIBSON;	)	
CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA;	)	
HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF	)	
COMMISSIONERS; HANCOCK COUNTY	)	
PLANNING COMMISSION; and	)	
HANCOCK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT.,	)	
	)	
Appellees.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE CF MOUNT COMFORT DST**

---

Barath S. Raman, #32116-49  
Edmund L. Abel, #36293-49  
J. Neal Bowling, #19278-41  
LEWIS WAGNER, LLP  
1411 Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 102  
Indianapolis, IN 46201  
Phone: (317) 237-0500  
[braman@lewiswagner.com](mailto:braman@lewiswagner.com)  
[eabel@lewiswagner.com](mailto:eabel@lewiswagner.com)  
[nbowling@lewiswagner.com](mailto:nbowling@lewiswagner.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellee CF Mount Comfort DST*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The trial court correctly relied on *Hulen* when it held that Mount Comfort did not owe a duty to Oukbu to protect him from injuries: (1) resulting from the actions of a third-party, over whom Mount Comfort maintained no control over; and (2) that resulted when Oukbu was standing on an adjacent public roadway over which Mount Comfort neither owned nor controlled.....9

II. The case law Appellants encourage this Court to rely on is distinguishable from the facts of this matter.....14

III. If this Court agrees with Appellants’ contention that *Hulen* is inapplicable, this Court should look to its decision in *Snyder Elevators*, which is more in line with the facts of this case, not *Ember* and *Holiday Rambler* as Appellants suggest.....17

IV. The trial court correctly held that *Lutheran Hospital* is inapplicable, and even if applicable, Appellants’ reliance on *Lutheran Hospital* is misplaced because Mount Comfort exerted no control over the adjacent public roadway.....19

V. Mount Comfort did not assume a gratuitous duty.....21

VI. The trial court’s Order did not fail to draw all reasonable inferences in favor of Appellants, and even if it did, none of the reasonable inferences that Appellants reference in their Brief are relevant to the Court’s ultimate decision.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

WORD COUNT VERIFICATION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Legion Pioneer Post No. 340 v. Christon*, 712 N.E.2d 532 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....21

*Arnold v. F.J. Hab, Inc.*, 745 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....22, 23

*Auler v. Van Natta*, 686 N.E.2d 172 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....22

*Blake v. Dunn Farms*, 413 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1980).....11

*Board of Comm’rs v. Hatton*, 427 N.E.696 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....21

*Burrell v. Meads*, 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991).....10

*Carroll v. Job*, 638 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....19

*Ember v. B.F.D., Inc.*, 490 N.E.2d764 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986).....14, 19, 20, 21

*Fox Dev., Inc. v. England*, 837 N.E.2d 161 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....8

*Goodwin at Yeakle’s Sports Bar & Grill, Inc.*, 62 N.E.3d 384 (Ind. 2016).....9

*Hendricks Cty. v. Green*, 120 N.E.3d 1118 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....8

*Holiday Rambler Corp. v. Gessinger*, 541 N.E.2d 559 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....15, 16

*KS&E Sports v. Runnels*, 72 N.E.3d 892 (Ind. 2017).....8, 9

*LBM Realty, LLC v. Mannia*, 981 N.E.2d 569 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....8

*Lutheran Hosp. of Indiana, Inc. v. Blaser*, 634 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....19, 20

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Everton by Everton*, 655 N.E.2d 360 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....8

*New Trend Beauty Sch., Inc. v. Indiana State Bd. of Beauty Culturist Examiners*, 518 N.E.2d 1101, (Ind. Ct. App. 1988).....8

*Pelak v. Ind. Indus. Servs., Inc.*, 831 N.E.2d 765 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....9

*Pitcairn v. Whiteside*, 34 N.E.2d 943 (Ind. Ct. App. 1941).....16

*Precedent Partners I, L.P. v. Hulen*, 863 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....10, 11, 20

*Reece v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.*, 173 N.E.3d 1031 (Ind. 2021).....12, 13, 14
